

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY SPRIGGS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RICHARD C. KLUGH

Counsel for Petitioner

Courthouse Center

40 N.W. 3rd Street, PH1

Miami, Florida 33128

Tel. (305) 536-1191

rklugh@klughlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. The Court should grant certiorari because the decision below was wrong on the Fourth Amendment question	7
II. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the Circuit split regarding suppression motions and the acceptance- of-responsibility reduction	11
III. The Court should grant certiorari because the decision below incorrectly applied the <i>Strickland</i> test and created a rule that violates defendants' fundamental rights	15

IV. The Court should grant certiorari because the question presented is important	19
---	----

CONCLUSION	21
------------------	----

APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Opinion, June 29, 2022	App. 1
---	--------

United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, Magistrate's Report, Feb. 28, 2019.....	App. 42
--	---------

United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida, Order, June 21, 2019	App. 91
---	---------

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, Sep. 27, 2022	App. 94
--	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	7
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018)	8
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S 175 (2004)	16
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	15
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983)	15, 18
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	15
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)	6
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017)	4, 15
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	16

<i>Premo v. Moore,</i> 562 U.S. 115 (2011)	18
<i>Spriggs v. United States,</i> 703 F. App’x 888 (11th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Strickland v. Washington,</i> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	5, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Collins,</i> 683 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2012)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Kimple,</i> 27 F.3d 1409 (9th Cir. 1994)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Knight,</i> 710 Fed. App’x 733 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Longoria,</i> 958 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>United States v. Marquez,</i> 337 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir., 2003)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Napoli,</i> 530 F.2d 1198 (5th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>United States v. Price,</i> 409 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	11, 12, 13

<i>United States v. Rodriguez,</i> 959 F.2d 193 (11th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>United States v. Silva,</i> 865 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Spriggs,</i> 666 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>United States v. Vargas,</i> 961 F.3d 566 (2d Cir. 2020)	11, 12
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes,</i> 433 U.S 72 (1977)	15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	1, 4-7, 18, 20
U.S. Const. amend. VI	1, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 2252(a)(2)	3
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255	2-5
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1	2, 11, 13
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(b)	11, 13, 14
U.S.S.G. § 3E1.1(b)(2)	12-14

Jessica Bruder, <i>Nomadland: Surviving America in the Twenty-First Century</i> , WW Norton & Co. (Sept. 2017)	19
Caroline Castrillon, “Why the Digital Nomad Lifestyle Is on the Rise,” Forbes.com (July 17, 2022)	19
